
20
24
ANNUAL
REPOR T

UNITED FOR
IMPACT ALICE IN  

THE NATIONAL  
CAPITAL AREA



2 UNITED FOR IMPACT: ALICE IN  
THE NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA



3UNITEDWAYNCA.ORG

Each year, as we reflect on our progress and 
challenges, we are reminded of the resilience and 
determination of those we serve—especially the ALICE 
population: individuals and families who are Asset 
Limited, Income Constrained, Employed. These are our 
neighbors, coworkers, and friends—working hard every 
day yet still struggling to afford life’s basic needs.

The 2024 ALICE in the Crosscurrents : An Update on 
Financial Hardship report, released on May 22, 2024, 
during the final quarter of FY24, highlights the growing 
scale of need in our region. 

As we look ahead, there are now more than 
600,000 low- and moderate-income households—
up from over 500,000 in the year prior—that are 
now living below the ALICE threshold. This shift 
represents 1.4 million adults and children across the 
National Capital Area who are unable to afford life’s 
basic necessities. 

United Way NCA relies on the ALICE framework to 
guide our strategies, ensuring that our efforts are 
rooted in data yet agile to focus where the need is 
greatest.

ALICE Lives Here is more than an initiative; it’s a 
movement. It embodies our belief that by coming 
together—community members, corporate partners, 
policymakers, and nonprofits—can build systems of 
support that help individuals like Zenani, a single 
mother of three, get her finances back on track; 
that empower students in our community schools 
realize and strive for their full potential; and expand 

access to health programs in our region. Our FY24 
report highlights meaningful progress: from new 
partnerships and community investments to policy 
advocacy and expanded access to critical services. 
While we are proud of what we’ve accomplished, we 
know the work is far from over.

Our commitment remains unwavering. We will 
continue to champion health, education, and 
economic opportunity for every resident of the 
National Capital Area—especially those who are too 
often overlooked.

Thank you for standing with us. Your continued 
support fuels our mission to action so that all can 
thrive.

With gratitude,

LETTER FROM THE PRESIDENT & CEO

Rosie Allen-Herring 
President & CEO
United Way of the National  
Capital Area

Get involved: 
https://
unitedwaynca.org/
get-involved
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Updated ALICE data reveals 
deepening struggles for working 
families in the National Capital  
Area, despite rising wages.

ALICE IN THE 
CROSSCURRENTS: 
THE RISING TIDE 
OF FINANCIAL 
HARDSHIP

In 2024, United Way of the National Capital Area, 
in partnership with United For ALICE, released new 
annual data on the financial realities facing working 
households across the region. The ALICE in the 
Crosscurrents update paints a stark picture of hardship 
amid economic recovery, revealing that rising wages 
have not been enough to keep pace with inflation and 
the loss of critical pandemic-era support.

There is still a strong and significant need for 
the work we do with corporate and community 
partners to reduce that number in our region.” 

Rosie Allen-Herring, President and CEO, United Way NCA

WHO IS ALICE?
ALICE stands for Asset Limited, Income Constrained, 
Employed. These are households that earn above 
the Federal Poverty Level but not enough to afford 
the basic cost of living. They include the caregivers, 
cashiers, and essential workers who keep our 
communities going—but who are one missed paycheck 
away from crisis.

The current system isn’t working for ALICE.”

Dr. Stephanie Hoopes, National Director, United For ALICE
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ALICE BY THE NUMBERS* 

540,289 

36,260 

$117,374 

10% 

37% 

46% 

15% 

households (26%) in 
the National Capital 
Area live within the 
ALICE threshold.

additional households 
fell below the ALICE 
threshold from 2021 
to 2022.

Cost of living increase 
for a family of four 
rose from FY23 
($102,563).

increase in ALICE 
households since 
2010.

increase in struggling 
senior households 
(age 65+) since 2010.

of Black and Hispanic 
households were 
ALICE or in poverty in 
2022.

of ALICE households 
received SNAP 
benefits in 2022.

SYSTEMIC BARRIERS REMAIN
Despite wage growth, families lost access to vital 
resources such as child tax credits and stimulus 
checks—compounding the burden of inflation. The 
result? A region where nearly 1 in 3 households cannot 
afford housing, childcare, food, transportation, and 
health care.

“Even as paychecks grow, the cost of simply living 
in the National Capital Area continues to outpace 
wages,” says Rosie Allen-Herring. “We must address 
the root causes—access to childcare, affordable 
housing, broadband, and public support systems—to 
truly move the needle.”

OUR COMMITMENT CONTINUES
With support from the Greater Washington 
Community Foundation and Kaiser Permanente, 
United Way NCA is using ALICE data to guide 
impactful, data-driven solutions across the region. 
This includes collaborating with community partners 
to remove barriers and provide pathways to financial 
stability for all.

Learn more about 
ALICE: https://
unitedwaynca.org/
ALICE

Source: 2024 ALICE in the Crosscurrents: An Update on 
Financial Hardship, United Way NCA.
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United Way of the National Capital 
Area (United Way NCA) expanded 
its Pathway to College program 
to H.D. Woodson High School in 
Washington, DC.

The pilot program held October 30–November 21, 
2023, engaged 20 students across multiple schools: 
H.D. Woodson, High Point High School, International 
High School at Langley Park, and International High 
School at Largo. The official H.D. Woodson cohort 
launched on January 30, 2024, and consisted of eight 
one-hour sessions.

PATHWAY TO 
COLLEGE : 
BUILDING 
BRIGHTER 
FUTURES
EMPOWERING STUDENTS THROUGH  
COLLEGE & CAREER READINESS

Each session focused on critical aspects of the college 
preparation process, including:

	> College selection
	> Financial aid and budgeting
	> Career awareness
	> Professional presence
	> Campus life

Students had the opportunity to engage with 
professionals and university representatives from 
Bowie State University, Morgan State University, and 
Ernst & Young (EY), gaining insight, inspiration, and 
real-world advice.

Upon graduation in June 2024, every student received 
a laptop to support their ongoing academic journey.

During this program, I learned that continuing 
education after high school is important because 
you are creating new opportunities for both your 
family and yourself.”

Student, International High School at Langley Park

Parent Perspective: The Power of Support
Whitman Middle School Parent

“I am grateful for the assistance you’ve provided 
because you truly understand and cater to the 
needs we have. You have been a blessing to both 
my family and me. Your positive influence not only 
benefits my family but also sets a good example 
for others. Thank you for your unwavering support.”
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At H.D. Woodson High School, the Community 
School Coordinator plays a vital role in helping 
students navigate academic and personal challenges. 
By providing individualized case management and 
family outreach, the coordinator creates a safe, 
supportive school environment for students most at 
risk of academic failure due to issues with attendance, 
behavior, or performance.

Students are identified through early warning systems 
and data analysis. Once enrolled in case management, 
they are connected to targeted supports that address 
their specific needs. The coordinator also leads Family 
Support Team meetings, explains school attendance 
policies, and communicates regularly with families to 
encourage consistent attendance.

H.D. WOODSON 
HIGH SCHOOL : 
STUDENT SUCCESS 
THROUGH 
CONNECTION
THE ROLE OF THE COMMUNITY  
SCHOOL COORDINATOR

In addition to academic support, the coordinator 
links students and families with essential resources 
such as school supplies, housing and food assistance, 
healthcare referrals, safe passage services, and 
transportation aid.

They also organize extracurriculars, field trips, hygiene 
drives, student celebrations, and career exploration 
activities to promote engagement and build a sense 
of school pride and belonging.

The coordinator works collaboratively with teachers, 
administrators, the attendance counselor, and 
community partners to ensure every student feels 
valued and connected.

Student Testimonial: From Uncertainty to University
“One of our case-managed students had a deep 
passion for science but faced significant instability 
at home during the start of her senior year. She 
took on a job and felt she could no longer pursue 
college, despite it being her goal.”

Struggling with stress and peer pressure, she 
began skipping school—but eventually turned to 
her Community School Coordinator. Together, they 
set a SMART goal, found a college that matched 
her interests, and worked through applications and 
scholarships.

“With encouragement and support, she’s now 
graduating in June and heading to Trinity University—
proof of what students can accomplish with guidance 
and care.”



In the midst of financial strain, increased costs of 
living, and the undeniable challenge of being a single 
mother, Zenani Russell found herself overwhelmed by 
daily expenses and bills. Eventually, she was forced to 
seek refuge in transitional housing—a difficult turning 
point, but also the beginning of a new chapter.

Determined to build a better future for her family, 
Zenani began a transformative journey.

That journey led her to United Way of the National 
Capital Area’s Financial Empowerment Centers 
(FECs). She became one of 12,559 clients who 
gained free access to personalized support, financial 
education workshops, and the tools to take control of 
their finances.

They helped me be able to create a monthly 
budget to control my spending...
I’m able to save for a rainy day. It helps a lot.”

Zenani Russell

FROM STRUGGLE 
TO STABILITY: 
ZENANI’S 
JOURNEY OF 
FINANCIAL 
EMPOWERMENT
FINANCIAL EDUCATION THAT BREAKS 
THE CYCLE OF POVERTY
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A MOTHER’S DETERMINATION MEETS  
A PATH FORWARD

Zenani candidly shared that spending had always 
been a challenge—one made even more complex 
by the responsibility of raising three children 
on her own. Through our FEC workshops, she 
learned how to budget, prioritize needs, and make 
sustainable choices.

As a result, Zenani raised her credit score and was 
able to purchase a much-needed vehicle.

More importantly, she gained confidence and 
clarity-becoming empowered to support her 
family’s needs with dignity.

Her story is just one example of how targeted 
financial education and wraparound support can 
break the cycle of financial hardship. Through 
one-on-one coaching and group workshops, our 
FECs equip individuals with the knowledge and 
tools to thrive.

United Way NCA’s FECs are a lifeline for 
individuals like Zenani, who work hard—often 
more than one job—yet still struggle to make 
ends meet. With continued support, we can 
help more families build brighter financial 
futures and create economic opportunities for 
everyone in our region.

Get involved: 
https://
unitedwaynca.
org/get-involved
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Better health means a better life. But for many in our 
region—particularly the ALICE population—access to 
critical health resources remains out of reach. That’s 
why United Way of the National Capital Area, in 
partnership with Sentara Healthcare and faith-based 
organizations, is working to close the health equity 
gap in Northern Virginia.

ALICE (Asset Limited, Income Constrained, 
Employed)—this year—represents more than 
500,000 low- and moderate-income households 
in our region who earn more than the Federal 
Poverty Level but still struggle to afford basic living 
expenses.

THRIVE UNITED 365: EXPANDING LOCAL 
HEALTH EQUITY
Through our Thrive United 365 program, we 
distribute essential health resources and services, 
address chronic health conditions, and provide health 
education in communities that need it most.

PARTNERING FOR 
BETTER HEALTH 
ACCESS
UNITED WAY NCA + SENTARA 
HEALTHCARE | THRIVE UNITED 365  
IN NORTHERN VIRGINIA

With Sentara Healthcare’s investment, we’ve 
expanded Thrive United 365 to Woodbridge and 
Prince William County, offering:

Quarterly place-based health screenings at 
community hubs.

Access to primary, secondary, and tertiary care
referrals to essential services such as:

	> Food security programs
	> Financial empowerment tools
	> Housing support

A HOLISTIC, COMMUNITY-CENTERED 
APPROACH
Place-based care through trusted community partners 
ensures residents receive not only health screenings 
but also the resources to act on them.

Sentara’s support enables us to address the social 
determinants of health—the conditions where people 
live, learn, work, and play—by removing barriers and 
bringing healthcare directly to the community.

Together, we are building healthier futures for ALICE 
households and beyond.
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On March 21, 2024, Women United hosted the 
inaugural Forging Your Own Path to Success 
celebration bringing together accomplished women 
leaders and high school students for a day of 
inspiration and empowerment. 
 
The event, held at Prince George’s Community 
College, featured a dynamic panel discussion 
moderated by Women United co-chair Elise Shutzer. 
Panelists included Dr. Gina Brown of Howard 
University, Erica Ford of Ernst & Young, Dr. Karen 
Hardy (formerly of the White House Office of 
Management and Budget), and Jamie Hill of Pepco. 
They shared their personal journeys and insights on 
navigating diverse career paths.
 
Following the panel, students engaged in small group 
discussions with professionals from organizations 
such as CareFirst, Ernst & Young, Management 
Solutions Consulting Group, Mortenson Construction, 
Pepco, Preferred Capitol Cleaning, LLC, and Prince 
George’s County Government. These conversations 
provided students with valuable information about 
career opportunities and pathways in various 
industries.
 

AFFINITY GROUPS 
AND CORPORATE 
PARTNERS
WOMEN UNITED CELEBRATES WOMEN’S 
HISTORY MONTH: EMPOWERING THE 
NEXT GENERATION

This impactful event was made possible through the 
generous support of our Women United members and 
sponsors: Destination DC, Ernst & Young, and Pepco.

 

BUILDING TOGETHER:  
LEADERSHIP IN ACTION
On April 11, 2024, United Way NCA partnered with 
Accenture to host the “Building Together: Leadership 
in Action” Tocqueville event. Inspired by Board 
Member Martin (“Marty”) Rogers, the three-part event 
aimed to educate leaders about ALICE (Asset Limited, 
Income Constrained, Employed) and introduce them 
to United Way NCA’s programmatic focus.
 
The day began with Marty Rogers and Rosie 
Allen-Herring, engaging nearly 40 participants in a 
thoughtful dialogue about the ALICE population in 
the National Capital Area. Following the discussion, 
Accenture staff along with United Way NCA team 
members packed healthy snack kits for Title I 
Community Schools students. The day concluded with 
an intimate networking reception attended by over 30 
Accenture leaders, United Way NCA Board members, 
staff, and Tocqueville members.
 
This impactful event was made possible through the 
generous support of our sponsors: Accenture and 
Marty Rogers.
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When the latest stop on their professional journey 
brought Melinda and John Buntin along with their 
sons to Washington, D.C. one of the first things they 
did as a family was to get information on their new 
United Way—United Way of the National Capital Area. 
This had become a tradition in the new cities they 
found themselves in. 
 
Melinda, Bloomberg Professor of Health Economics at 
Johns Hopkins’ Carey School of Business, and John, a 
journalist and former policy advisor, were inspired by 
United Way NCA’s work with the ALICE (Asset Limited, 
Income Constrained, Employed) population and in 
particular the health and education pillars. Melinda’s 
research focuses on how to use policy to improve 
the healthcare system while John’s passion is around 
youth development. 

As new members of the Tocqueville Society, they have 
committed to not only using their financial resources 
but their time and expertise as well. The Buntins’ 
share the same vision as United Way NCA—healthier 
and equitable communities for ALICE and the entire 
National Capital Region.

DR. MELINDA BUNTIN & JOHN BUNTIN: 
DEEP COMMITMENT TO COMMUNITY 
AND UNITED WAY
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ANNUAL COMMUNITY IMPACTANNUAL COMMUNITY IMPACT 
of the National 
Capital Area

28,481 SERVED 2023-2024
4,540 TOTAL KITS 
DISTRIBUTED 2023-2024

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

EDUCATION

HEALTH

in prescription savings 
over the past year.

people served through the SingleCare discount 
prescription services program.

people received tests for chronic conditions including diabetes 
and hypertension, while gaining valuable education on disease prevention.

$2.6M 22,624

311

3,515
3,780

3,921 students supported in Community Schools to improve their attendance, social-emotional 
learning, and academic performance. 11,000+ aggregated contact hours of Community School 
Coordinators engaged students and families in academic and wraparound services. An average 
of 1,593 hours per year per Community School, offering students an additional 1.5 hour of 
engagement per school day.

youth facing significant, chronic learning challenges, 
received individualized, intensive services:

10,371 clients received services across our five Financial 
Empowerment Centers to improve their financial well-being, 
including financial coaching, workforce development, 
entrepreneurial skills development, and homeownership support.

1,802 volunteers dedicated their time, expertise, and service 
to numerous community-based events across the year, resulting 
in 2,894 volunteer hours or $112,573 value of volunteer time.

84% achieved
 an attendance 
improvement 

goal.

78% achieved 
a social-emotional 

learning goal.

76% achieved 
a language 

academic goal.

79% achieved 
a college and 

career exposure
/readiness goal.

73% achieved 
a math academic 

goal.

1,057 veterans were provided localized, wraparound services 
to develop their capacity in financial literacy and planning, 
strengthening their employment and entrepreneurial skills, and 
improving their mental health and well-being.

906 clients received cost-free VITA/EITC services, resulting in 
$790K returning to the pockets of low- and middle-income families 
across the region.

essential needs kits were distributed through 
Project Community Connect, of which 1,500 
kits specialized in hygeine.
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received individualized, intensive services:

10,371 clients received services across our five Financial 
Empowerment Centers to improve their financial well-being, 
including financial coaching, workforce development, 
entrepreneurial skills development, and homeownership support.

1,802 volunteers dedicated their time, expertise, and service 
to numerous community-based events across the year, resulting 
in 2,894 volunteer hours or $112,573 value of volunteer time.

84% achieved
 an attendance 
improvement 

goal.

78% achieved 
a social-emotional 

learning goal.

76% achieved 
a language 

academic goal.

79% achieved 
a college and 

career exposure
/readiness goal.

73% achieved 
a math academic 

goal.

1,057 veterans were provided localized, wraparound services 
to develop their capacity in financial literacy and planning, 
strengthening their employment and entrepreneurial skills, and 
improving their mental health and well-being.

906 clients received cost-free VITA/EITC services, resulting in 
$790K returning to the pockets of low- and middle-income families 
across the region.

essential needs kits were distributed through 
Project Community Connect, of which 1,500 
kits specialized in hygeine.
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Summarized 
Statements 
of Activities 
and Financial 
Position

For the Fiscal 
Years Ended 
June 30, 2024, 
and 2023

CAMPAIGN RESULTS AND OTHER SUPPORT 2024 2023
Campaign Results  14,824,082  15,909,248 

Net campaign results before designations honored  14,299,064  15,362,522 

Net campaign results   3,443,622  3,703,841 

Net campaign results and other support  12,290,882  11,527,357 

EXPENSES 2024 2023
Community impact fund grants, community initiatives and events, community services  7,891,832  9,044,765 

Supporting services for annual campaign fundraising, management, and general  5,490,379  5,690,460 

Total expenses  13,382,211  14,735,225 

Gain on extinguishment of debt  -    -   

Change in net assets  (1,091,329)  (3,207,868)

NET ASSETS 2024 2023
Beginning  35,996,765  39,204,633 

Ending  34,905,436  35,996,765 

ASSETS 2024 2023
Cash and equivalents  2,088,817  6,527,492 

Investments  38,101,474  37,917,187 

Promises to give, net  5,738,387  5,865,373 

Prepaid and other assets  494,685  284,256 

Property and equipment, net  2,121,116  2,382,337 

Right-of-Use Asset  3,501,027  3,697,311 

TOTAL ASSETS  52,045,506  56,673,956 
LIABILITIES 2024 2023
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  927,922  1,258,435 

Deferred revenue and other liabilities  2,188,877  4,726,877 

Contributor designations payable  4,803,464  5,170,384 

Grants payable  474,239  1,056,211 

Line of Credit  2,250,000  2,150,000 

Operating lease liability  6,495,568  6,315,284 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  17,140,070  20,677,191 
NET ASSETS 2024 2023
Without Donor Restriction

Operating  10,465,051  8,597,210 

Board  22,805,420  25,360,566 

With Donor Restriction

Purpose Restricted  1,459,965  1,863,989 

Held in Perpetuity  175,000  175,000 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS  52,045,506  56,673,956 

FINANCIALS
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YOUNG PHILANTHROPISTS 

ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE SOCIETY 

Mr. Matthew Barnhart	
Ms. Marjorie Betubiza
Mr. Quincy L. Booth
Mr. Frederick Corte, Jr.
Mr. Tyler P. Dorn	
Ms. MaccaEna Gannat
Mr. Omoyemi J. Johnson
Ms. Jasmine Lea Leonard
Mr. Corey McCants
Mr. Stephen N. Miller
Mr. William Osborn
Mr. Dedrick Wilson
Mr. Justin M. Wilson

Dr. Melinda Buntin and Dr. John Buntin
Mr. and Mrs. William H. Crocker
Ms. Krista Carlson Di Iaconi
Mr. Tyler P. Dorn	
Mr. Kieran Fallon
Mrs. Priscilla Fothergill
Mr. David Gross
Mr. Kenneth A. Letzler, Esq. and Mrs. Joyce Letzler
Mr. & Mrs. Jan W. & Lois Mares
Jeanette Maxwell Trust
Mr. John Meyer
Mr. Tony M. Nicely
Dr. Marlis Pacifico
Mrs. Connie Phlipot
Mr. Brian D. Pieninck
Ms. Linda Rabbitt
Mr. Martin W. Rodgers
Mr. Paul N. D. Thornell
Mr. Justin Wilson

AFFINITY 
GROUPS
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WOMEN UNITED
Mrs. Antoinette C. Alexander
Mrs. Rosie Allen-Herring
Ms. Ayanna S. Bennett
Ms. Marjorie Betubiza
Mrs. Michele Bradshaw
Dr. Melinda Buntin
Ms. Diane M. Cadell
Ms. Marie C. Caputo
Ms. Carolyn C. Carpenter	
Mrs. Allayne Chappelle
Ms. Sarah C. Chase
Mrs. Pauline G. Coderre
Ms. Carolyn F. Corwin
Ms. Euniesha Davis
Ms. Trista Loleta Davis
Mrs. Tracy Decock
Dr. Charlene M. Dukes
Ms. Marjorie F. Elson
Mrs. Anthonisha S. Felton
Mrs. Priscilla Fothergill
Ms. Wendy L. Fritz
Ms. Joyce T. Garrison
Ms. Phoebe R. Gilchrist
Mrs. Sandra Harrington
Mrs. Marjorie P. Hobart
Ms. Cecilia A. Hodges
Ms. Mary Clark Holderness
Ms. Judy C. Holoviak
Ms. Ida Holtsinger
Ms. Rose Johnson
Ms. Tracy K. Kenny
Ms. Anne Kim
Mrs. Leslie F. Klugh
Ms. Mary E. Koehler

Ms. Rachel S. Kronowitz
Mrs. April Renee Laney
Ms. Patricia D. LeBlanc
Ms. Amy B. Lowenstein
Ms. Ellen Maland
Ms. Karen Mannes
Mrs. Lois Mares
Mrs. Susan Marquis
Ms. Virginia C. Mars
Ms. Ellen W. Martin
Mr. Vickie Marx
Jeanette Maxwell Trust
Ms. Janice C. McHenry
Ms. Kristene K. Miller
Ms. Wendy Morton-Huddleston
Ms. Daphne R. Nesbitt
Ms. Nancy Newman
Mrs. Roberta Overholt
Ms. Amanda L. Pacheco
Dr. Marlis Pacifico
Ms. Jennifer D. Palazio
Mrs. Brenda Peeler
Mrs. Nedelka T. Phillips
Mrs. Connie Phlipot
Ms. Linda Rabbitt

Mrs. Neela Ranade
Ms. Jennifer L. Rayner
Ms. Quilla Carson Roth
Ms. Madeline Sacripanti
Ms. Monique L. Sanfuentes
Ms. Marissa C. Schlaifer
Mrs. Lavette S. Sims
Ms. Ashley C. Snyder
Mrs. Christine J. Steiner
Mrs. Maria C. Steiner Smith	
Ms. Mary Wiedorfer
Mrs. Dianne Wolman
Ms. Sherilyn K. Wright

Get involved: 
https://
unitedwaynca.org/
get-involved
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Accenture
AFL-CIO
Applied Physical Sciences Corporation
Arlington Public Schools
AT&T Inc.
Benco Dental Supply Company
Black & Veatch
Blank Rome LLP
BMO Financial Group
Booz Allen Hamilton Inc.
Bright Funds Foundation
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC
Burns & McDonnell
CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield
Caterpillar
City of Alexandria
City of Falls Church
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP
Coalition for the Homeless, Inc.
Columbia Gas Transmission
Commonwealth of Virginia Campaign
Corning Incorporated
Corporate Office Properties Trust
Costco
Council of Graduate Schools
Cummins Inc.
DC One Fund
Deloitte
Elevance
Eli Lilly and Company
Energy Future Holdings
Enterprise Mobility
Exact Science Corp.
Exelon Corporation
Exxon Mobil Corporation
EY
FedEx
Fifth Third Bank
First National Bank of Pennsylvania
FirstEnergy Foundation

Fluor Corporation
FNB Community Foundation
GEICO Direct
General Dynamics Corporation
George Washington University
Gilbane Building Company
Glenstone
Graham Holdings Company
Hanover Insurance
Harris Teeter, Inc.
IBM Corporation
International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Workers
International Union of Bricklayers & Allied 
Craftsworkers
Johns Hopkins University Applied Physics 
Laboratory
Kellanova Corporate Citizenship Fund
Key Bank
King & Spalding LLP
KPMG LLP
L3Harris Technologies, Inc.
Lockheed Martin
M&T Bank
Manulife Financial
Microsoft Corporation
National Grid USA Service Company, Inc.
Nationwide Insurance
Navy Federal Credit Union
Nelnet, Inc.
Nelson Mullins LLP
Northrop Grumman Corporation
Paychex, Inc.
PNC Bank
PPL GLOBAL
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Prince George’s County Government
Prince George’s County Public Schools
Raymond James & Associates, Inc.
Regency Centers

Rockwell Collins
Ropes & Gray
RTI International
Sentara Northern Virginia Medical Center
SRC, Inc.
Target Brands, Inc.
TD Bank
Terreno Realty Corporation
The Fishel Company
Truist Bank
U.S. Bancorp Foundation
Union Pacific
United Health Group
United Parcel Service
Valero Energy Corporation
Verizon Foundation
W. R. Grace & Company
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission
Wegmans
Weis Market
Wells Fargo
WesBanco Bank, Inc.
Westat

TOP 100 
CAMPAIGNS
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OFFICERS
GARY TABACH
Board Chair
Managing Partner (Retired)
Deloitte

KEN SAMET, FACHE
Treasurer
President and CEO
MedStar Health

STEVE PROCTOR
Secretary
G.S. Proctor & Associates

BOARD MEMBERS AT-LARGE
DANIEL KOTTER
Ernst & Young Greater Washington Area Offices
Managing Partner

ANGELA FRANCO
Montgomery County Chamber of Commerce
President and CEO

ELLIOTT FERGUSON
Destination DC
President and Chief Executive Officer

EVELYN LEE
Eagle Bank
EVP, Chief C & I Lending Officer; Executive
Vice President of Eagle Bancorp, Inc.

MARTIN RODGERS
Accenture
US Lead Health & Public Service Client Group 

RACHEL S. KRONOWITZ
Gilbert LLP
Founder and Senior Partner (Retired)

RICHARD K. BYNUM
PNC Bank
Chief Corporate Responsibility Officer

WENDY MORTON-HUDDLESTON
WHM Advisors
Chief Executive Officer

J. TYLER ANTHONY
Pepco Holdings
President and Chief Executive Officer

EVAN KRAUS
APCO Worldwide
President and Managing Director of Operations

JAMES W. CORNELSEN
WesBanco
Chairman of the Mid-Atlantic Region

KEVIN SMITHSON
PriceWaterhouse Coopers, LLP
East Region Markets Leader

STACI PIES
Red Point Strategies
Founder and CEO

JOSHUA ETEMADI
District Bonding, LLC
Owner

TRACY KENNY
KPMG LLP, Chesapeake Business Unit
Partner-in-Charge, Audit

AMRY  JUNAIDEEN
Deloitte, LLP
Greater Washington Managing Principal

BRIAN D. PIENINCK
Carefirst BlueCross BlueShield
President and Chief Executive Officer

TOP 100 
CAMPAIGNS
TOP 100 
CAMPAIGNS
BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS
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STAY CONNECTED 
WITH YOUR  
UNITED WAY

Follow 
@unitedwaynca

Connect
/united-way-of-the- 
national-capital-area/

Donate 
unitedwaynca.org 
/2024AR

Website 
unitedwaynca.org


